Staff Report to the
Zoning Administrator  Application Number: 141210

Applicant: David Downs, GTW Mobilnet of  Agenda Date: 6/19/2015
California (for Verizon)

Owner: Glaum Enterprises Agenda Item #: 2

APN: 051-201-05 Time: After 9:00 a.m.

Project Description: Proposal to install 9 panel antennas at the 58 foot level of an existing 107
foot tall PG&E transmission line lattice tower, including ground mounted equipment in a fenced
lease area on a 29.9 acre parcel. The proposed tower is located on a portion of the parcel with
Existing Parks and Recreation zoning. Requires a Commercial Development Permit.

Location: The property is located on the south side of Marsh Lane, approximately /4 mile south
of Lakeview Road within the Salispuedes Planning area.

Supervisorial District: 4 District (District Supervisor: Caput)

Permits Required: Commercial Development Permit
Technical Reviews: None

Staff Recommendation:

e Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

e Approval of Application 141210, based on the attached findings and conditions.
Exhibits

A. Categorical Exemption (CEQA by Site Safe, August 29, 2014
determination) G. Visual Simulations

B. Findings H. Noise Study, prepared by Bollard

C. Conditions ' Acoustical Consultants, dated March

D. Project plans 13, 2015

E. Assessor's, Location, Zoning and
General Plan Maps

F. Radio Frequency Report, prepared

Parcel Information

Parcel Size: 29.9 acres
Existing Land Use - Parcel: Agriculture
Existing Land Use - Surrounding: Agriculture

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060
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APN: 051-201-05
Owner: Glaum Enterprises

Project Access: Marsh Lane

Planning Area: Salsipuedes

Land Use Designation: O-L, AG (Lakes/Reservoirs/Lagoons), (Agriculture)
Zone District: PR-GH, PR, CA (Existing Parks and Recreation-

Geologic Hazard, Existing Parks and Recreation,
Commercial Agriculture)

Coastal Zone: __ Inside _x_ Outside
Appealable to Calif. Coastal _ Yes x_No
Comm.

Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards: 100 year tlood zone

Soils: N/A

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint

Slopes: Site is flat

Env. Sen. Habitat: Mapped biotic resources- none identified on proposed site
Grading: No grading proposed

Tree Removal: No trees proposed to be removed

Scenic: Not a mapped resource

Drainage: Existing drainage adequate

Archeology: Mapped, though archaeological report concluded that there is no

presence of resources on site.

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line: __ Inside x_ Outside

Water Supply: Pajaro Valley Water Management Agency
Sewage Disposal: Septic

Fire District: Pajaro Valley Fire Protection District
Drainage District: Flood Zone 7

Project Setting

The subject property is a parcel of approximately 29 acres and is located on the eastern edge of
Tynan Lake and the south side of Marsh Road. The property contains an agricultural farm
situated on the northeast portion of the site and a 107 foot tall existing PG&E transmission line
tower is located on the western edge of the site adjacent to the lake.

The property has three zoning designations that are associated with the water body, lake edge,
and agricultural activity on the eastern portion of the site. The property is zoned PR-GH, PR,
CA (Existing Parks and Recreation-Geologic Hazard, Existing Parks and Recreation,
Commercial Agriculture) zone district. These zoning corresponds with the O-L, AG
(Lakes/Reservoirs/Lagoons and Agriculture) General Plan Land Use Plan designations.

The portion of the property containing the existing PG&E tower and proposed equipment pad is
zoned PR (Parks and Recreation). There is an existing unpaved access road to the tower.
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Zoning & General Plan Consistency

Pursuant to County Code Section 13.10.661 (A) (Wireless Communications Ordinance), all new
wireless communication facilities are required to obtain a commercial development permit with
approval by the Zoning Administrator.

The proposed wireless facility is a permitted use with a Zoning Administrator Approval within
the Parks and Recreation zone district and the zoning is consistent with the site's (O-L, AG)
Lakes/Reservoirs/Lagoons/Agriculture General Plan designation and subject to the wireless
regulations enumerated in County Code Section 13.10.661-668.

The proposed site is not located in a prohibited or restricted wireless area as set forth in Sections
13.10.661(B) and 13.10.661(C). Thus, an alternative site analysis or alternative designs are not
required. However, the applicant provided an alternative analysis evaluating various sites as
part of their application to establish the most suitable site meeting their cellular objectives.

The wireless ordinance section 13.10.661(F) requires that wireless facilities are required to be
located in the least visually obtrusive location that is technically feasible. The antennas are
proposed at approximately the 57 foot elevation on the existing107 foot tower. All PR zone
district setbacks are required to be 30 feet. The existing tower and proposed project meet all
required setbacks.

Setback Table

Front Side Rear

(PR zone district)
Required : 30° 30° 30
Proposed 700°+ 1007+ 1100” +

The height of the proposed equipment on the tower will not exceed the allowed height
enumerated in County Code Section 13.10.510(D) (2). This section allows a maximum height
of 78 feet for wireless facilities located within the Public Facility zone district, as required by the
wireless facility policy interpretation WFC-01.

The proposed wireless facility complies with the requirements of the visual protection
regulations of the Wireless Ordinance and the County Design Review Ordinance in that the
proposed project has been designed to integrate the equipment onto the existing tower. Visual
simulations (Exhibit G) are attached that provide an image of the existing and proposed
appearance of the project site.  Visual impacts of the proposed equipment and equipment pad
are significantly less than visual impacts proposed by a new tower or monopine elsewhere on the
site or in the service area. The proposed project will thus minimize visual impacts of the
proposed wireless equipment, meeting the ordinance objective to reduce visual impacts as much
as technically feasible.

Biotic
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Although the site is mapped for biotic resources, the location of the proposed equipment
enclosure is disturbed. For this reason, Environmental Planning staff did not identify the
presence of biotic resources. Therefore, a biotic report was not required for this project.

Radio Frequency (RF) Exposure

County Code Section 13.10.661 (D) requires compliance with the Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) rules, regulations and standards by requiring that facilities comply with the
radio-frequency (RF) emissions standards set forth by the FCC. A non-ionizing electromagnetic
radiation (NIER) report is attached as Exhibit F. The report concludes that the maximum
cumulative level at the ground will be less than 5 percent of the applicable radio frequency
exposure levels established by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC).

The antennas are not accessible to the general public due to their location on the tower so no
mitigation measures are necessary to comply with the FCC public exposure guidelines.
Occupational safety measures are conditioned to be provided in compliance with the FCC
occupational exposure guidelines for work required near the antennas. The proposed project is
consistent with the FCC regulations as proposed and conditioned.

Section 47 USC 332(c)(7)(B)(iv) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 forbids jurisdictions
from regulating the placement, construction, or modification of Wireless Communications
Facilities based on the environmental effects of RF emissions if these emissions comply with
FCC standards. The RF emissions of the proposed wireless communication facility comply with
FCC standards.

Noise

A noise study (Exhibit H) was submitted confirming that the proposed HVAYV and generator will
not exceed the general plan maximum daytime noise threshold as predicted noise levels are
expected to be a maximum of 60 decibels at the property line, which is 10 decibels below the
maximum 70 decibel threshold. Levels at the nearest residences are further decreased below the
standard as they a substantial distance from the proposed generator. The nighttime noise
standard may comply with the maximum 45 decibel level with 6 foot solid masonry fencing
proposed around the lease area. However, the project has not been required to include solid
masonry fencing since the generator would only be operated during an emergency, these noise
levels would be considered temporary and not subject to this standard.

Environmental Review

The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) provides exemptions for classes of projects
which do not have a significant effect on the environment. Commercial structures not exceeding
10,000 square feet and not involving the use of significant amounts of hazardous substances and
not located in a sensitive habitat are exempt per Section 15303, Class 3. Although the project
site is mapped as containing biotic resources associated with the lake, the tower and pad location
are situated almost 100 feet back from the edge of the lake and were otherwise not observed to
contain of any sensitive resources. A preliminary determination has been made that the project is
exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act and a notice of exemption has been
attached as Exhibit A.
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Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of
the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a
complete listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.

Staff Recommendation

o DETERMINE that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
" California Environmental Quality Act.

o APPROVAL of Application Number 141210, based on the attached findings and
conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of
the administrative record for the proposed project.

‘The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us

Report Prepared By: Sheila McDaniel
Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-2255
E-mail: sheila.mcdaniel@co.santa-cruz.ca.us
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Wireless Communication Facility Use Permit Findings

1. The development of the proposed wireless communications facility as conditioned will
not significantly affect any designated visual resources, environmentally sensitive habitat
resources (as defined in the Santa Cruz County General Plan/LCP Sections 5.1, 5.10, and
8.6.6.), and/or other significant County resources, including agricultural, open space, and
community character resources; or there are no other environmentally equivalent and/or
superior and technically feasible alternatives to the proposed wireless communications
facility as conditioned (including alternative locations and/or designs) with less visual
and/or other resource impacts and the proposed facility has been modified by condition
and/or project design to minimize and mitigate its visual and other resource impacts.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed wireless facility is located on an existing 107 foot
tall PG&E utility tower and although the equipment enclosure will be located on the ground
within a mapped biotic resource and archaeological resource area, neither resource was not
determined to be present on the property. Furthermore, the additional of antennas on the tower
will not result in a significant impact to the existing tower. The ground mounted equipment is
proposed to be within a wood fenced enclosure and screened from surrounding uses.

2. The site is adequate for the development of the proposed wireless communications
facility and, for sites located in one of the prohibited and/or restricted areas set forth in
Sections 13.10.661(B) and 13.10.661 (C), that the applicant has demonstrated that there
are not environmentally equivalent or superior and technically feasible: (1) alternative
sites outside the prohibited and restricted areas; and/or (2) alternative designs for the
proposed facility as conditioned.

This finding can be made, in that pursuant to County Code Section 13.10.662(C), co-located
facilities located within an allowed zone district are not required to provide an alternatives
analysis. As described by ordinance section 13.10.660 (D), co-location is defined to include
placement of wireless facilities on existing utility towers such as the existing 107 foot tall PG&E
tower.

3. The subject property upon which the wireless communications facility is to be built is in
compliance with all rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivisions and any
other applicable provisions of this title (County Code 13.10.660) and that all zoning
violation abatement costs, if any, have been paid.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed wireless facility is an allowed use in compliance
with the requirements of the Existing Parks and Recreation zone district and General Plan
designation, in which it is located. The improvements are proposed at the 58 foot height level of
the tower and this does not exceed the maximum 78 foot height permitted for wireless facilities
within the Parks and Recreation Zone District.

No zoning violation abatement fees are applicable to the subject property.

4, The proposed wireless communication facility as conditioned will not create a hazard for
aircraft in flight.

6 EXHIBIT B
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This finding can be made, in that the proposed wireless communications facility will be located
at the 58 foot level on an existing PG&E electricity tower, which is approximately 107 foot tall
feet in height, and this elevation is too low to interfere with an aircraft in flight.

5. The proposed wireless communication facility as conditioned is in compliance with all
FCC and California PUC standards and requirements.

This finding can be made, in that the maximum ambient RF levels at ground level due to the
existing wireless communications facilities and the proposed operation are calculated to be less
than 5 percent of the most restrictive applicable limit.

6. For wireless communication facilities in the coastal zone, the proposed wireless
communication facility as conditioned is consistent with the all applicable requirements
of the Local Coastal Program.

This finding does not apply in that the proposed project site is not located within the coastal
zone.

- EXHIBIT B



CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 141210
Assessor Parcel Number: 051-201-05
Project Location: 80 Marsh Lane, Watsonville, CA 95076

Project Description: Proposal to install 9 panel antennas at the 58 foot level of an existing 107
foot tall PG&E transmission line lattice tower, including ground mounted
equipment in a fenced lease area, on a 29.9 acre agriculture zoned parcel.
Requires a Commercial Development Permit.

Person or Agency Proposing Project: David Downs, GTW Mobilnet of California (for Verizon)

Contact Phone Number: (916) 917-9746

A. The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.

B. The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA Guidelines
Section 15060 (c).

C Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective
measurements without personal judgment.

D. Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section
15260 to 15285).

E. X Categorical Exemption

Specify type: Class 3 - New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (Section 15303)
F. Reasons why the project is exempt:
Small addition and foundation repair to existing single family dwelling

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Sheila McDaniel, Project Planner
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APN: 051-201-05
Owner: Glaum Enterprises

Development Permit Findings

L That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or
improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for wireless
facilities and is not encumbered by physical constraints to development. Construction will
comply with prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and the County
Building ordinance to insure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy and resources.
The proposed improvements will not deprive adjacent properties or the neighborhood of light,
air, or open space, in that the structure will meet all current setbacks that ensure access to these
amenities.

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the improvements and the conditions
under which it would be operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County
ordinances and the purpose of the PR (Existing Parks and Recreation) zone district in that the
proposed improvements meet all current site standards for the zone district including setbacks,
maximum antenna height, etc.

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed wireless facility is consistent with the use and
density requirements specified for the Agriculture (AG) land use designation in the County
General Plan.

The proposed wireless project will not adversely impact the light, solar opportunities, air, and/or
open space available to other structures or properties, and meets all current site and development
standards for the zone district.

The proposed wireless project will be compatible with adjacent uses due to its small size and
location on an existing utility tower properly proportioned to the parcel size and the character of
the neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.5.2 (commercial compatibility with other
uses) in that proposed antennas and equipment enclosure will comply with the site standards for
the PR zone district (including setbacks, height) and will result in a structure consistent with a
design that could be approved on any similarly sized parks and recreation lot in the vicinity.

The project is not located within a special community or town plan.

The proposed HVAC and generator propose a maximum of 42-60 decibel daytime level and
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APN: 051-201-05

Owner: Glaum Enterprises

comply with the maximum 70 decibel daytime General Plan threshold. The project proposes a
47-60 nighttime decibel level. The study concludes that the project can comply with the
maximum 45 decibel night time General Plan Noise threshold with proposed solid enclosure
fencing. However, because the generator is only intended to be used in an emergency, this
would be considered temporary noise not subject to the General Plan standard.

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the
- acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the existing tower and proposed antennas and equipment
enclosure is to be constructed on an existing developed lot. The expected level of traffic
generated by the proposed project is not anticipated to affect the traffic volumes associated with
these existing uses because the only traffic generated by the proposal will be one utility truck
periodically visiting the site for routine maintenance and thus will not adversely impact the
existing roads or intersections in the surrounding area.

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed antennas and equipment shelter are located in a
rural area with limited development, and the proposed improvements are consistent with the land
use intensity and density of the neighborhood and will result in no appreciable change in the
character of the area or result in significant visual impacts from the existing PG&E tower.

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and
Guidelines (sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076), and any other applicable
requirements of this chapter.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed improvements will be of an appropriate scale and
type of design that will minimize visual impacts to surrounding properties and open space in the
surrounding area by provision of improvements on an existing PG&E tower. The proposed
equipment shelter will be screened from surrounding property by proposed fencing. Only
limited views of the proposed fenced enclosure are possible across the lake from rural
agricultural property and then the improvements are against a backdrop of existing mature
vegetation softening the views.
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Exhibit D:

L.

II.

Conditions of Approval

Project Plans, prepared by MST Architects, dated May 12, 2014

This permit authorizes the installation of 9 panel antennas at the 58 foot level of an
existing 107 foot tall PG&E transmission line lattice tower, including ground mounted
equipment in a fenced lease area. This approval does not confer legal status on any
existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on the subject property that are not specifically
authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising any rights granted by this permit including,
without limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the applicant/owner shall:

A.

Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.

Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

1. Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid
prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building
Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding
balance due.

Submit proof that these conditions have been recorded in the official records of
the County of Santa Cruz (Office of the County Recorder) within 30 days from
the effective date of this permit.

The applicant shall obtain approval from the California Public Utilities
Commission and the Federal Communications Commission to install and operate
this facility.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A.

Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning
Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans
marked Exhibit "D" on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the
approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out
and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the
proposed development. The final plans shall include the following additional
information:

1. One elevation shall indicate that colors match the color sample on file in
the Planning Department, as applicable.

2. Detailed grading and drainage plan completed by a licensed civil engineer
for the access road (from Marsh Lane to the equipment pad) and
turnaround, as required by Environmental Planning. A grading permit
shall be obtained if required.
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III.

3. Details showing compliance with fire department requirements. If the
proposed structure(s) are located within the State Responsibility Area
(SRA) the requirements of the Wildland-Urban Interface code (WUI),
California Building Code Chapter 7A, shall apply.

4. Meet all requirements of and pay Zone 7 drainage fees to the County
Department of Public Works, Storm water Management. Drainage fees
will be assessed on the net increase in impervious area.

5. Any new electric and telecommunications lines shall be placed
underground.

6. A lighting plan. All lighting must be manual and must not be visible from
neighboring properties.

7. Details showing compliance with the FCC occupational exposure

guidelines and safety measures.

Obtain an Environmental Health Clearance for this project from the County
Department of Environmental Health Services. To ensure that the storage of
hazardous materials on the site does not result in adverse environmental impacts,
the applicant shall submit a Hazardous Materials Management Plan for review
and approval by the County Department of Environmental Health Services, if
required.

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Pajaro Valley
Fire Protection District.

Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school
district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable
developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district.

All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following

conditions:

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed.

B. All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the County Building Official.

C. The wireless communication facility may not be connected to a power source or
operated until a final inspection and clearance from the Santa Cruz County
Planning Department has been received.

D. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time
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IV.

during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with
this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archacological
resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons
shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the
Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning
Director if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established
in Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed.

Operational Conditions

A.

In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County
inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement
actions, up to and including permit revocation.

The exterior finish and materials of the wireless communication facility must be
maintained on an annual basis to continue to blend with the existing utilities
infrastructure. Additional paint and/or replacement materials shall be installed as
necessary to blend the wireless communication facility with the existing utilities
infrastructure.

The operator of the wireless communication facility must submit within 90 days
of commencement of normal operations (or within 90 days of any major
modification of power output of the facility) a written report to the Santa Cruz
County Planning Department documenting the measurements and findings with
respect to compliance with the established Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) Non-Ionizing Electromagnetic Radiation (NEIR) exposure standard. The
wireless communication facility must remain in continued compliance with the
NEIR standard established by the FCC at all times. Failure to submit required
reports or to remain in continued compliance with the NEIR standard established
by the FCC will be a violation of the terms of this permit.

If, as a result of future scientific studies and alterations of industry-wide standards
resulting from those studies, substantial evidence is presented to Santa Cruz
County that radio frequency transmissions may pose a hazard to human health
and/or safety, the Santa Cruz County Planning Department shall set a public
hearing and in its sole discretion, may revoke or modify the conditions of this
permit.

If future technological advances would allow for reduced visual impacts resulting
from the proposed telecommunication facility, the operator of the wireless
communication facility must make those modifications which would allow for
reduced visual impact of the proposed facility as part of the normal replacement
schedule. If, in the future, the facility is no longer needed, the operator of the
wireless communication facility must abandon the facility and be responsible for
the removal of all permanent structures and the restoration of the site as needed to
re-establish the area consistent with the character of the surrounding natural
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landscape.

V. As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval
(“Development Approval Holder”), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including
attorneys’ fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set
aside, void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent
amendment of this development approval which is requested by the Development
Approval Holder.

A.

COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim,
action, or proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended,
indemnified, or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.
If COUNTY fails to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60)
days of any such claim, action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the
defense thereof, the Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be
responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure
to notify or cooperate was significantly prejudicial to the Development Approval
Holder.

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and
2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or
perform any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved
the settlement. When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder
shall not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the
interpretation or validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development
approval without the prior written consent of the County.

Successors Bound. “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant
and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant.

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit,
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will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by
the Planning Director.

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Wanda Williams Sheila McDaniel
Deputy Zoning Administrator Project Planner

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning
Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.
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Tax Area Code
69-258

3/20/1905

B.F. BROOKS SUB.
15MBS

PECKHAM
RD

POR. SALSIPUEDES RANCHO
POR. SECS. 25, 26, 35 & 36 T.11S., R.2E., M.D.B. & M.
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Assessor's Map No. 51-20
County of Santa Cruz, Calif.
June 2000

Note - Assessor's Parcel & Block
Numbers are Shown in Circles
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Radio Frequency Exposure Pre-Installation
FCC Compliance Assessment

Site Specific Information

Site Name Hwy 129 & Lakeview Categorically Excluded? No
Street Address 100 Marsh Lane 5%, Contributor To Areas N

. . e 0
City, State, Zip Watsonville, CA 95076 Requiring Mitigation?
Multi-Licensee No Verizon’s Max % MPE <1%
Facility (Predictive — Occupational) Occupational

. Verizon’s Max % MPE

Structure Type Power Line (Measured —Occupational) N/A
Broz}dcast No Assessment Date August 29, 2014
Equipment
# of Access Points 1 Assessment Purpose NEW SITE BUILD

Compliance Status |

MITIGATION REQUIRED

Verizon’s Worst-case RF power density levels are BELOW the MPE for General Population/Uncontrolled Environments in

the MPE for Occupational/Controlled environments.

X accessible areas.

0 Verizon’s Worst-case RF power density levels are ABOVE the MPE for General Population/Uncontrolled Environments but
BELOW the MPE for Occupational/Controlled environments.

0 Verizon’s Worst-case RF power density levels are ABOVE the MPE for Occupational/Controlled Environments but BELOW 10x

O | Verizon’s Worst-case RF power density levels are ABOVE 10x the MPE for Occupational/Controlled environments.

Compliance | | & NOTICE & p "
O ABREE | | s, " INFORMATION .
W ::ill.q:‘::xﬁ.:’.:‘.u o ot This is a Verizoh Wireless ‘ v
| % byt gt Antenna Sits o I
it o 1 i
2 300-264.6620 1 ‘
o s | &%
Guidelines Notice Caution | Warning | NOC Information | Barrier/Marker
Gate 1 [#] [#] [#] [#] X[1]
Gate 2 [#] [#] [#] [#] (#]
Access Points X[1] [#] X[1] [#] [#]
Alpha [#] [#] [#] [#] [#]
Beta [#] [#] [#] [#] [#]
Gamma [#] [#] [#] [#] [#]

Additional Compliance Requirements(s):

Access to the electric transmission tower to remain locked/restricted to the general public.

Consultant Legal Name

Sitesafe, Inc.

| Phone/Fax

| 703-276-1100

Address

Arlington, VA 22203-3728

200 North Glebe Road, Suite 1000

o

o
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1. Executive Summary

Verizon Wireless has contracted with Sitesafe, Inc., an independent Radio Frequency consulting firm, to conduct a Radio
Frequency Exposure (RFE) Compliance Pre-Installation Assessment of the Hwy 129 & Lakeview cell site. The
following report contains a detailed summary of the Radio Frequency environment as it relates to Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) and Occupational Safety & Health Administration (OSHA) Rules and Regulations
for all individuals.

The Verizon Wireless antenna data was provided by:

Name Lucy M Sarkisyan
Title Assistant Planner
Date August 29, 2014
Region West
This Pre-Installation com; liance assessment and rejort has been prepsared and reviewed by
Preparer Reviewer
Name Kevin Smith (See PE signature on title page)
Title EME Report Writer Professional Engineer
Date 8/29/2014 8/29/2014

This report utilizes the following for predictive modeling of the ambient RF environment:
MPE Modeling Program: SitesafeTC
Required Modeling Assumptions: 100% Duty Cycle and Maximum Total Power Output.

Additional Modeling Assumptions:

General Model Assumptions
In this site compliance report, it is assumed that all antennas are operating at full power at all times. Software modeling

was performed for all transmitting antennas located on the site. Sitesafe has further assumed a 100% duty cycle and
maximum radiated power.

The site has been modeled with these assumptions to show the maximum RF energy density. Sitesafe believes this to be a
worst-case analysis, based on best available data. Areas modeled to predict emissions greater than 100% of the applicable
MPE level may not actually occur, but are shown as a worst-case prediction that could be realized real time. Sitesafe
believes these areas to be safe for entry by occupationally trained personnel utilizing appropriate personal protective
equipment (in most cases, a personal monitor).

Thus, at any time, if power density measurements were made, we believe the real-time measurements would indicate levels
below those depicted in the RF emission diagram(s) in this report. By modeling in this way, Sitesafe has conservatively
shown exclusion areas — areas that should not be entered without the use of a personal monitor, carriers reducing power, or
performing real-time measurements to indicate real-time exposure levels.

Use of Generic Antennas

For the purposes of this report, the use of “Generic” as an antenna model, or “Unknown” for an operator means the
information about a carrier, their FCC license and/or antenna information was not provided and could not be obtained while
on site. In the event of unknown information, Sitesafe will use our industry specific knowledge of equipment, antenna
models, and transmit power to model the site. If more specific information can be obtained for the unknown measurement
criteria, Sitesafe recommends remodeling of the site utilizing the more complete and accurate data. Information about
similar facilities is used when the service is identified and associated with a particular antenna. If no information is available
regarding the transmitting service associated with an unidentified antenna, using the antenna manufacturer’s published data
regarding the antenna’s physical characteristics makes more conservative assumptions.

Where the frequency is unknown, Sitesafe uses the closest frequency in the antenna’s range that corresponds to the highest

F

! '1":'.1:"] Confidential & proprietary material for authorized Verizon Wireless personnel only. Use, disclosure or
I e | distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written
| agreement | Verizon Wireless
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| Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE), resulting in a conservative analysis.

. Confidential & proprietary material for authorized Verizon Wireless personnel only. Use, disclosure or
. distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written
' agreement | Verizon Wireless
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2. Existing Site Characteristics

a. Structure

Physical Description Electric Transmission Tower
Site Latitude (NAD 83) N36-56-05.40

Site Longitude (NAD 83) | W121-43-28.15

Site Elevation (AMSL) 59 feet

Structure Height (AGL) 107 feet

Overall Structure Height | 107 feet

b. Accessibility

Site not vistted.

¢. _Verizon Wireless Signage

NOTICE &, 7 -
SR INFORMATION ¥ i
This is a Verlzm{ Wireless l
Existin . Antenna Site 1 :
Signage |
| _ o ®
Guidelines Notice Caution | Warning | NOC Information | Barrier/Marker
Gate 1 [#] [#] [#] (#] [#]
Gate 2 [#] [#] [#] [#] [#]
Access Points [#] [#] [#] [#] [#]
Alpha [#] [#] [#] [#] [#]
Beta [#] [#] [#] [#] [#]
Gamma [#] [#] [#] [#] [#]
Existing Signage Adheres to VZW Signage & Demarcation Policy? No

Confidential & proprietary material for authorized Verizon Wireless personnel only. Use, disclosure or
distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written
agreement | Verizon Wireless
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d. Antenna Inventory

Ant
Ant TX Freq| Az |HorBW/| Ant Gain |Total ERP z
ID Operator Antenna Make & Model | Type | (MHz) | (Deg) | (Deg) |Len (ft)| (dBd) | (Watls) X Y (AGL)
! VERIZON WIRELESS Andrew LNX-6514DS-VTM | Panel | 850 40 65 6.1 13.75 0 119.3' | 155.5' 55
(PROPOSED/FUTURE USE)
9 VERIZON WIRELESS Andrew LNX-6514DS-VTM | Panel | 751 40 65 6.1 13.73 1880 121.7' | 153.5 55'
(PROPOSED)
3 VERIZON WIRELESS Andrew HBXX-6517DS-VIM| Panel | 1900 40 66 6.2 16.2 4113 124.1" | 151.5 55'
(PROPOSED)
3 VERIZON WIRELESS Andrew HBXX-6517DS-VIM| Panel | 2100 40 65 6.2 16.72 4407 124.1' 1 151.5 55
(PROPOSED)
4 VERIZON WIRELESS Andrew LNX-6514DS-VTM | Panel | 850 140 65 6.1 13.75 0 124.8' | 145.5 55'
(PROPOSED/FUTURE USE})
5 VERIZON WIRELESS Andrew LNX-6514DS-VTM | Panel | 751 140 65 6.1 13.73 1880 122.4' | 143.6' 55
(PROPOSED)
6 VERIZON WIRELESS Andrew HBXX-65170S-VTM{ Panel | 1900 140 66 6.2 16.2 4113 120 141.5' 55'
(PROPOSED)
6 VERIZON WIRELESS Andrew HBXX-6517DS-VIM| Panel | 2100 140 65 6.2 16.72 4407 120 141.5' 55
(PROPOSED)
5 VERIZON WIRELESS Andrew LNX-6514DS-VTM | Panel | 850 250 65 6.1 13.75 0 111.9° | 146.1 55
(PROPOSED/FUTURE USE)
8 VERIZON WIRELESS Andrew LNX-6514DS-VTM | Panel | 751 250 65 6.1 13.73 1880 111.3° | 149.1 55'
(PROPOSED)
9 VERIZON WIRELESS Andrew HBXX-6517DS-VIM| Panel | 1900 250 66 6.2 16.2 4113 110.8' | 152.3 55'
(PROPOSED)
9 VERIZON WIRELESS Andrew HBXX-6517DS-VIM| Panel | 2100 250 65 6.2 16.72 4407 110.8" | 152.3 55
(PROPOSED)
NOTE: X, Y and Z indicate relative position of the antenna to the origin location on the site, displayed in the model results diagram. Specificalty,
the 7 reference indicates the antenna radiation cenfer height above the ground level. Effective Radiated Power (ERP) is provided by the operator or
based on Sitesafe experience. The values used in the modeling may be greater than are currently deployed. For other operators at this site the use
of "Generic" as an antenna model! or “Unknown" for a wireless operator means the information with regard to operator, their FCC license and/or
antenna information was not available nor could it be secured while on site. Other operator's equipment, antenna models and powers used for
modeling are based on obtained information or Sitesafe experience.
L1 T i
b - Confidential & proprietary material for authorized Verizon Wireless personnel only. Use, disclosure or
| o distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written
= agreement | Verizon Wireless
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Verizon Wireless Contribution
RF Emissions Simulation For: Hwy 129 & Lakeview
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Elevation View
RF Emissions Simulation For: Hwy 129 & Lakeview
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4. Conclusion

a. Conclusion Narrative

Description of MPE-Limit Exceeding Areas:
Verizon Wireless’s proposed operations will be compliant with FCC Rules and Regulations.

The Max MPE predicted is <1% Occupational at Verizon Wireless at the site.

Confidential & proprietary material for authorized Verizon Wireless personnel only. Use, disclosure or
distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written
agreement | Verizon Wireless
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Signage and Barrier Diagram
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Comyliance TR Acaution - o
Requirements g;ﬁm«w—mm em» T s 2 Vorizon Wirsess : A :
s i‘:."::‘::‘.‘:.‘:‘"‘““" b TW‘%?—“&&-&&N ] &
: @
Guidelines Notice Caution | Warning | NOC Information | Barrier/Marker
Gate 1 (#] (#] [#] [#] X[1]
Gate 2 [ [# [#] [ [
Access Points X[1] [# X[1] [# [#]
Alpha [# [#] [#] [#] [#]
Beta [#] [#] [#] [#] (#
Gamma [#] [#] [#] [#] [#]

Signage/Barrier Installation Detail

Gate 1

- Install a Yellow Caution Sign (Install sign on the climbing leg).

- Install a 10-Step Guideline Sign (Install sign on the climbing leg).

Gate 2

- No action required

Access Leg

- Lock/Restrict Access to the Electric Transmission Tower
- Install a NOC Information Sign (Install sign on the gate 1, the sign should be visible from the tower location.

Verizon Wireless Alpha Sector

- No action required

Verizon Wireless Beta Sector

- No action required

Verizon Wireless Gamma Sector

- No action required
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5. Appendix A: RF Consultant Certifications

a. Preparer Certification

I, Kevin Smith, the preparer of this report, am familiar with the Rules and Regulations of both the Federal
Communications Commissions (FCC) and the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) with regard to
Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation. I am also familiar with the Verizon Wireless Signage & Demarcation

Policy. I have reviewed this Radio Frequency Exposure Assessment report and believe it to be both true and accurate to
the best of my knowledge.

Kevin Smith

b. Reviewer Certification

The professional engineer whose seal appears on the cover of this document, the reviewer and approver of this report, am
fully aware of and familiar with the Rules and Regulations of both the Federal Communications Commissions (FCC) and
the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) with regard to Human Exposure to Radio Frequency
Radiation. I am also fully aware of and familiar with the Verizon Wireless Signage & Demarcation Policy. I have
reviewed this Radio Frequency Exposure Assessment report and believe it to be both true and accurate to the best of my
knowledge.

Confidential & proprietary material for authorized Verizon Wireless personnel only. Use, disclosure or
distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written
agreement | Verizon Wireless
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——

‘ -1
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Appendix B: Reference Information
FCC Rules & Regulations

The Federal Communications Commission (FCC) has established safety guidelines relating to RF exposure from cell sites. The
FCC developed those standards, known as Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) limits, in consultation with numerous other
federal agencies, including the Environmental Protection Agency, the Food and Drug Administration, and the Occupational
Safety and Health Administration. The standards were developed by expert scientists and engineers after extensive reviews of the
scientific literature related to RF biological effects. The FCC explains that its standards “incorporate prudent margins of safety.”
The following represents explanations of the most applicable information:

Two Classifications for Exposure Limits

Occupational — Applies to situations in which persons
are “exposed as a consequence of their employment”
and are “fully aware of the potential for exposure and
can exercise control over their exposure”.

General Population — Applies to situations in which
persons are “exposed as a consequence of their
employment may not be made fully aware of the
potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over
their exposure”. Generally speaking, those without
significant and documented RF Safety & Awareness
training would be in the General Population
classification.

Environment Classification

Controlled — Applies to environments that are restricted
or “controlled” in order to prevent access from members

of the General Population classification.

Uncontrolled — Applies to environments that are
unrestricted or “uncontrolled” that allow access from
members of the General Population classification.

Limits for Occupational/Controlled Exposure

Frequency

Power Density

Averaging Time

Range

()] |E, |H[, or S

(MHz)

(m

W/cmz) (minutes)

300-1500

/300 6

1500-100,000

5 6

Limits for General Population/Uncontrolled Exposure

Frequency

Power Density

Averaging Time

Range

S [E[, [HP, or S

(MHz)

(mW/cm?) (minutes)

300-1500

/1500 30

1500-100,000

1 30

f = frequency in MHz

Significant Contribution to the RF Environment

Any carrier contributing an aggregate MPE percentage of 5 or more (to the applicable RF Environment
Classification) is defined as a significant contributor. This means that if any area is determined to be out of
compliance with FCC rules, all significant contributors are jointly responsible for correcting any deficiencies.

Occupational Safety and Health Administration

(OSHA) Requirements

A formal adopter of FCC Standards, OSHA stipulates that those in the Occupational classification must complete training in the
following: RF Safety, RF Awareness, and Utilization of Personal Protective Equipment. OSHA also provides options for Hazard

Prevention and Control:

Hazard Prevention

Control

Utilization of good equipment

Enact control of hazard areas

Limit exposures

Employ medical surveillance and accident

response

Employ Lockout/Tag out

Utilize personal alarms & protective clothing
Prevent access to hazardous locations
Develop or operate an administrative control
_program

-y L3

oy

|

., | . .
- agreement | Verizon Wireless
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‘ ‘ Sitesafe, Inc.
“\ Slte \/// 200 N. Glebe Rd, Suite 1000, Arlington, VA 22203-3728

-~
T T Verlww/reless 703-276-1100 info@sitesafe.com wwwi.sitesafe.com

c. RF Signage
Areas or portions of any transmitter site may be susceptible to high power densities that could cause personnel exposures in
excess of the FCC guidelines. These areas must be demarcated by conspicuously posted signage that identifies the potential
exposure. Signage MUST be viewable regardless of the viewer’s position.

GUIDELINES NOTICE CAUTION WARNING
This sign will inform anyone of the basic This sign indicates that | This sign indicates that | This sign indicates that
precautions to follow when entering an area | RF emissions may RF emissions may RF emissions may
with transmitting radiofrequency exceed the FCC exceed the FCC exceed at least 10x the
equipment. General Population Occupational MPE FCC Occupational
MPE limit. limit. MPE limit.

e e e NOTICE A cAuTION
RADIOFREQUENCY ENVIRONMENTS {

£&. Al personnel shouid have electiomagnatic enargy (EMD)

awareness trainng
& Al parsonnel enteqng thus site must be authorzed ‘ ® ’
A Obey all pasted signa
A, Assume all anternas are active ‘

. Betore worksr) on antennas, notify owne s and aisable Approps ik
tnsnutiers

2 W imunn 3 feet o al Radio froquency flelds beyond R Rl ff ey feds ¢ this ait
A Do not stopinfrontof antenms. this point may exceed the FCC it i i) P
& Usopeuzpmlm' monitors w:ewovk-ngnea- antermas Gonars pub!l?uponn Lol mtm:«"cc e for human wo:'?Fch for human
& Never operate tiansmitters wiltoul shiekds cingg e operation. e L e Fray 2 e T ety couy B ored o e sy o vy
4 Do not operate base slation antennas in equipment om '"“""""" . Wy eirormen.” e crimarts Gt ericus ey
i s o —— : e -
INFORMATION SIGN INFORMATION
. 5 5 5 5 . This is a Verizon Wireless
Information signs are used as a means to provide contact information for any questions or " antennasite
concerns. They will include specific cell site identification information and the Verizon Wireless ot
Network Operations Center phone number. =i

d. Physical
Physical barriers are control measures that require awareness and participation of personnel. Physical barriers are
employed as an additional administration control to complement RF signage and physically demarcate an area in
which RF exposure levels may exceed the FCC General Population limit.

e. Indicative Markers
Indicative markers are visible control measures that require awareness and participation of personnel, as they cannot
physically prevent someone from entering an area of potential concern. Indicative markers are employed as an
additional administration control to complement RF signage and visually demarcate an area in which RF exposure
levels may exceed the FCC General Population limit.

Confidential & proprietary material for authorized Verizon Wireless personnel only. Use, disclosure or
~ distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written
e ',i agreement | Verizon Wireless
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Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc.

Introduction

The Hwy 129 & Lakeview Verizon Wireless Unmanned Telecommunications Facility Project (project)
proposes adding antennas to an existing PG&E tower and proposes the addition of a pre-fabricated
equipment shelter, and emergency diesel standby generator inside a fenced area located at 100
Marsh Lane in Watsonville (Santa Cruz County), California. The external HVAC units of the
equipment shelter and the emergency diesel standby generator have been identified as primary noise
sources associated with the project. Please see Figure 1 for the general site location. The studied
site design is dated February 18, 2015.

Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc. has been contracted by Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. to
complete an environmental noise assessment regarding the proposed project cellular equipment
operations. Specifically, the following addresses daily noise production and exposure associated with
operation of the project emergency generator and external HVAC equipment.

Please refer to Appendix A for definitions of acoustical terminology used in this report.

Criteria for Acceptable Noise Exposure
Santa Cruz County General Plan Noise Element

The Santa Cruz County General Plan Noise Element provides regulations regarding noise levels
produced by stationary (non-transportation) noise sources. The primary objective of the Noise
Element is to prescribe policies that lead to the preservation and enhancement of the quality of life for
the residents of Santa Cruz County by securing and maintaining an environment free from hazardous
and annoying noise. These standards are summarized below in Table 1.

Table 1
Maximum Allowable Noise Exposure for Stationary Noise Sources
Santa Cruz County Noise Element of the General Plan

Daytime Nighttime
Noise Level Descriptor 7 am. to 10 p.m. 10 p.m. to 7 a.m.
Hourly Leq, dB 50 45
Maximum Level (Lmax), dB 70 65

Source: Santa Cruz County Noise Element of the General Plan

Santa Cruz County Code

Section 13.10.663 of the Santa Cruz County Code states that backup generators shall only be
operated during power outages and for testing and maintenance purposes. If the facility is located
within 100 feet of a residential dwelling unit, noise attenuation measures shall be included to reduce
noise levels at the facility to a maximum exterior noise level of 60 dB Ly, at the property line and a
maximum interior noise level of 45 Ly, within the nearby residence.

Environmental Noise Analysis

Hwy 129 & Lakeview Cellular Facility
Santa Cruz County, California

Page 1
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Figure 1
Highway 129 & Lakeview Cellular Facility - Santa Cruz County, California
Project Area and Nearest Noise-Sensitive Receivers
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& Nearest Noise-Sensitive Receivers
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Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc.

As shown in Figure 1, the proposed cellular facility is located approximately 690 feet away from the
nearest residence. Because the proposed cellular facility would be located over 100 feet away from
the nearest residence, the noise level criteria presented in Section 13.10.663 of the Santa Cruz
County Code would not be applicable to this project. However, the project noise emissions would still
be required to comply with the County of Santa Cruz General Plan Noise Element noise level criteria,
presented previously in Table 1.

Discussion of Noise Standard Interpretation Relative to Cellular Facility Projects

Both the County General Plan Noise Element and Noise Ordinance apply the County’s noise
standards at the property line of the noise-sensitive receiving use. In cases where there are
residences located in close proximity to the property lines, application of the noise standards at the
project property lines ensures that adequate protection will be in place to ensure the residents are not
adversely affected by noise.

Cellular projects are different than most noise-generating projects in that the cellular companies make
efforts to locate their proposed equipment as far away from residences as practical, including the
residence on the property being leased for the cellular equipment. The result is frequently that the
cellular equipment is located far from residences but very close to residential property lines.

The high-frequency noise generated by cellular equipment cabinet cooling fans (the only source of
noise associated with the equipment cabinets), dissipates rapidly over distance. As a result, if
equipment cabinets are located adjacent to a property line, it's not uncommon for the fan noise to
exceed property line noise standards even though the noise has dissipated rapidly within 50 to 100
feet from the cabinets. In addition, cellular cabinet fans frequently cycle off when temperatures drop
during nighttime hours and cooling requirements are greatly diminished.

The other noise source associated with cellular projects is the emergency generator. The generator's
function is to maintain communications during power outages. As a result, the only time the generator
operates is during relatively infrequent power outages and for a period of 15 minutes during daytime
hours twice a month to ensure the generator will be functional should a power outage occur.

With a level 2 acoustic enclosure, a typical cellular facility generator emits a noise level of 68 dB at a
reference distance of 23 feet. If the generator is located within 10 feet of a residential property line, a
condition which is not uncommon, the noise level while operating is approximately 75 dB at that
property line. A level of 75 dB will exceed most nighttime property line noise standards even though
the nearest residences may be hundreds of feet away and there is no noise-sensitivity at the property
line.

Because the noise generation of cellular cabinet HVAC fans is low and dissipates rapidly, and
cellular facility generators would only operate during nighttime hours to maintain vital communications
during power outages, it is BAC’s professional opinion that noise impacts associated with cellular
facilities are more appropriately evaluated in the immediate vicinity of residences rather than at
lines. In addition, because cellular facility generators operate for extended periods at night only
emergency power outages, the noise created by emergency generator operations would appropriately
be exempted from local noise provisions. Finally, it is BAC's professional opinion that noise

Environmental Noise Analysis

Hwy 129 & Lakeview Cellular Facitity
Santa Cruz County, California
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Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc.

during routine, twice-monthly, daytime generator testing should be evaluated relative to local daytime
maximum noise level standards.

BAC does not dictate noise policy, or interpretation of noise policy, to city or county planning
departments. As a result, this analysis assesses noise impacts at residential property lines as
required by the local noise standards. However, noise impacts are also evaluated in the immediate
vicinity of existing residences where the actual noise sensitivity is greatest. The preceding discussion
is provided to encourage planning departiments to consider latitude in interpreting their noise
standards in cases where cellular facilities are proposed near residential property lines but
considerable distances from the nearest residences.

Project Noise Generation

Sources and Reference Noise Levels

Noise exposure from the proposed project HVAC units is expected to be approximately 67 dB (Leq) at
a distance of 10 feet from the equipment. This reference noise level of 67 dB at 10 feet is based on a
Bard WA3S1 Wall-Mount Step Capacity Air Conditioner, which is reportedly similar to the type of
equipment being proposed at the project site.

The generator which is proposed at this site would only operate during emergencies (power outages)
and brief daytime periods for periodic maintenance/lubrication. A Generac Industrial Power Systems
Model SD030 is proposed for use at this facility to maintain cellular service during emergency power
outages. The noise emissions of this generator vary depending on the type of enclosure provided with
the generator. The following reference noise levels at a measurement distance of 23 feet from the
operating generator are provided by the equipment manufacturer (see Appendix B):

Open Set 82 dBA
Standard Enclosure 77 dBA
Level 1 Acoustic Enclosure 70 dBA
Level 2 Acoustic Enclosure 68 dBA

The project emergency generator would be tested during daytime hours only, and even then only for
brief periods of time. The emergency generator would only operate at night during power outages. |t
is expected that nighttime operation of the project emergency generator would be exempt from the
County’s exterior noise exposure criteria due to the need for continuous cellular service provided by
the project equipment. The generator was assumed to be equipped with the standard enclosure,
resulting in a reference noise level of 77 dB at 23 feet.

Predicted Facility Noise Levels at Nearby Sensitive Receptors

As indicated in Figure 1, the cellular facility maintains a separation of 690-1,340 feet from the nearest
existing residences, identified as receivers 1-3. In addition, the project equipment maintains a
separation of 165 feet from the nearest property line to the west. Assuming standard spherical
spreading loss (-6 dB per doubling of distance), project-equipment noise exposure at the closest
receivers was calculated and the results of those calculations are presented in Table 2.

Environmental Noise Analysis

Hwy 129 & Lakeview Cellular Facility
Santa Cruz County, California
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Table 2
Summary of Project-Related Noise Exposure at Nearest Residences and Property Line
Highway 129 & Lakeview Verizon Wireless Telecommunications Facility Project

. Predicted Noise Levels (dBA)
Distance from Cellular

Nearest Receiver? Equipment (feet) HVAC Generator?
1 1,340 24 42
2 940 28 45
3 690 30 47
Property Line 165 43 60
Notes:

' Receiver locations are shown on Figure 1.

2 Generator equipped with Standard Enclosure utilized for project noise calculations (77 dB at 23 feet).

HVAC Noise Assessment

Because the proposed HVAC units could potentially be in operation during nighttime hours, the
operation of the HVAC units would be subject to the County’s hourly average nighttime noise level
standard of 45 dB Leq. As shown in Table 2, the predicted HVAC noise levels of 24-30 dB Leq at the
nearest existing residences would satisfy the Santa Cruz County average nighttime noise level
standard of 45 dB Leq. In addition, at the nearest property line to the west, predicted HVAC noise
levels of 43 dB Leq would also satisfy the County’s nighttime noise level standard. As a result, no
further consideration of noise mitigation measures would be warranted for this aspect of the project.

Generator Noise Assessment Relative to County’s Daytime Maximum (70 dB Lmax) Standard

Because the project generator would only operate during daytime hours for brief periods required for
testing and maintenance, and because generator noise is assumed to be exempt during emergency
operations, noise from generator could be subject to the County’s maximum daytime noise level
standard of 70 dB Lmax. As shown in Table 2, the predicted generator noise levels of 42-60 dB Lmax
would satisfy the Santa Cruz County maximum daytime noise level standard of 70 dB Lmax. As a
result, no additional noise mitigation measures would be warranted for this aspect of the project if the
County’s maximum daytime noise standard is applicable.

Generator Noise Assessment Relative to County’s Nighttime Average (45 dB Leg) Standard

The County has indicated that they prefer generator noise be assessed relative to their nighttime
average noise level standard of 45 dB Leq. As shown in Table 2, the predicted generator noise levels
of 42-45 dB Leq at receivers 1 and 2 would satisfy the Santa Cruz County average nighttime noise
level standard of 45 dB Leq. However, predicted generator noise levels of 47 dB Leq and 60 dB Leq at
receiver 3 and at the nearest property line to the west, respectively, would exceed the average
nighttime noise level standard. A discussion of potential mitigation measures to meet the County’s
property line noise level standard can be found in the mitigation section of this report.

Environmental Noise Analysis

Hwy 129 & Lakeview Cellular Facility
Santa Cruz County, California
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Impacts at Property Line and Associated Mitigation Measures

The proposed project equipment is located approximately 165 feet east of the nearest property line.
According to the Santa Cruz County GIS Online Maps, the iot to the west (APN 051-741-07) is zoned
Commercial Agriculture and contains an existing residence that is located over 2,000 feet away from
the proposed project equipment. As discussed previously, application of the County’s noise level
standards at the nearest property line would result in an exceedance of the Santa Cruz County
General Plan noise level standards.

Generator Mitigation

If the County applies the noise standards at the property line, mitigation would be required. To
mitigate these identified exceedances to a state of compliance with the County’s noise level
standards, the effectiveness of constructing a noise barrier along the facility boundary, between the
facility equipment and the property line, was evaluated. In addition, an upgrade in the generator
enclosure, from the standard enclosure to the level 2 acoustic enclosure, was considered. This
evaluation concluded that a level 2 acoustic enclosure for the generator and a 6-foot tall barrier
constructed along the proposed cellular facility boundary would reduce project generator noise
exposure to a state of compliance with the Santa Cruz County noise level standards. The location of
the recommended noise barrier is illustrated on Figure 2.

If a solid barrier is to be constructed, it could consist of either of masonry or precast concrete panels.
If suspended acoustic curtains are installed, an acoustical vinyl product with a minimum STC (Sound
Transmission Class) rating of 28 should be considered. An example of such a product can be found
at www.fencefabricsonline.com/#!noise-reducing-fence-cover/cim3a. Appendix C illustrates the use
of an acoustical vinyl curtain at a photovoltaic inverter facility.

Environmental Noise Analysis
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Figure 2

Highway 129 & Lakeview Cellular Facility - Santa Cruz County, California
Recommended Noise Barrier Location
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Bollard Acoustical Consultants, Inc.

Conclusions

Predicted Noise Levels at Residences (Outdoor Activity Areas)

Based on the equipment noise level data and analyses presented above, project-related equipment
noise exposure is expected to satisfy the recommended interpretation of the Santa Cruz County noise
exposure limits at the closest residential receivers. Specifically, the proposed HVAC units would be in
compliance with the nighttime 45 dB Leq noise level standard and the generator (Generac SD030
equipped with standard enclosure) would be in compliance with the daytime 70 dB Lmax noise level
standard. As a result, no additional noise mitigation measures would be warranted for this project
when the County’s noise level standards are applied at the nearest residences and the twice-monthly
daytime generator testing is subject to the County’s 70 dB Lmax standard.

Predicted Noise Levels at Nearest Property Line

Project-related equipment noise exposure is expected to satisfy the Santa Cruz County nighttime 45
dB Leq noise level standard at the nearest property line provided that the following noise mitigation
measures are incorporated into the project design:

1A. A 6-foot tall solid noise barrier should be constructed at the location shown on Figure 2.
OR

1B. Line the proposed facility chain link fence with an acoustical curtain product having a
minimum STC rating of 28 (see Appendix C).

AND

2. The proposed project generator, Generac Industrial Power Systems Model SD030, should
be equipped with the optional Level 2 Acoustic Enclosure that results in a reference noise
level of 68 dB at 23 feet.

This concludes our environmental noise assessment for the proposed Highway 129 & Lakeview
Cellular Facility in Santa Cruz County, California. Please contact BAC at (916) 663-0500 or
paulb@bacnoise.com with any questions or requests for additional information.

Environmental Noise Analysis
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Appendix A

Acoustical Terminology

Acoustics
Ambient
Noise
Attenuation

A-Weighting

Decibel or dB

CNEL

Frequency

Ldn

Leq

Lmax
Loudness

Masking

Noise

Peak Noise

RTa

Sabin

SEL

Threshold

of Hearing

Threshold
of Pain

The science of sound.

The distinctive acoustical characteristics of a given space consisting of all noise sources
audible at that location. In many cases, the term ambient is used to describe an existing
or pre-project condition such as the setting in an environmental noise study.

The reduction of an acoustic signal.

A frequency-response adjustment of a sound level meter that conditions the output signal
to approximate human response.

Fundamental unit of sound, A Bell is defined as the logarithm of the ratio of the sound
pressure squared over the reference pressure squared. A Decibel is one-tenth of a Bell.

Community Noise Equivalent Level. Defined as the 24-hour average noise level with
noise occuning during evening hours (7 - 10 p.m.) weighted by a factor of three and
nighttime hours weighted by a factor of 10 prior to averaging.

The measure of the rapidity of alterations of a periodic signal, expressed in cycles per
second or hertz.

Day/Night Average Sound Level. Similar to CNEL but with no evening weighting.
Equivalent or energy-averaged sound level.

The highest root-mean-square (RMS) sound level measured over a given period of time.
A subjective term for the sensation of the magnitude of sound.

The amount (or the process) by which the threshold of audibility is for one sound is raised
by the presence of another (masking) sound.

Unwanted sound.

The level comesponding to the highest (not RMS) sound pressure measured over a given
period of time. This term is often confused with the Maximum level, which is the highest
RMS level.

The time it takes reverberant sound to decay by 60 dB once the source has been
removed.

The unit of sound absorption. One square foot of material absorbing 100% of incident
sound has an absorption of 1 sabin.

A rating, in decibels, of a discrete event, such as an aircraft flyover or train passby, that
compresses the total sound energy of the event into a 1-s time period.

The lowest sound that can be perceived by the human auditory system, generally
considered to be 0 dB for persons with perfect hearing.

Approximately 120 dB above the threshold of hearing.
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APPENDIX B GENERAC ' INDUSTRIAL g
: - @
SD030 dimensions, weights and sound levels =
~
OPEN SET o
o
RUN TIME C‘@%TEY
HOURS
H (GAL) L W H WT dBA*
NO TANK - 76 38 46 2060
20 54 76 38 59 2540
48 132 76 38 71 2770 82
—w 77 21 76 38 83 2979
109 300 93 38 87 3042
1 i STANDARD ENCLOSURE
USABLE
g 6 o H;’QJ’R@E CAPACITY
(GAL) L W H WT dBA*
- e— H
= O. NO TANK - 95 38 50 2362
& 20 54 95 38 63 2842
) 48 132 95 38 75 3072 77
77 211 95 38 87 3281
L w 109 300 9 38 9 3344

LEVEL 1 ACOUSTIC ENCLOSURE

HH USABLE
EmE RUN TIME CAPACITY
g € B (GAL) L W H WT dBA"
H NO TANK - 113 38 50 2515
B 5 — .
* 5 20 54 113 3 63 | 2995
48 132 113 38 75 3225 70
* 77 211 113 38 87 3434
109 300 113 38 9N 3497
L w
LEVEL 2 ACOUSTIC ENCLOSURE
7l HOURS
(GAL) L w H WT dBA*
[ € NO TANK - 95 38 62 2520
H 20 54 95 38 75 3000
o‘ 48 132 95 38 87 3230 68
r 77 211 95 38 99 3439
s 109 300 95 38 103 3502
L : W *All measuremnents are approximate and for estimation purposes only. Weights are without fue! in tank.
Sound levels measured at 23ft (7m) and does not account for ambient site conditions.
Tank Options YOUR FACTORY RECOGNIZED GENERAC INDUSTRIAL DEALER
O MDEQ OPT
O Florida DERM/DEP OPT
O Chicago Fire Code OPT
O IFC Certification CALL
O ULe CALL
Other Custom Options Available from your
Generac Industrial Power Dealer

Specification characteristics may change without notice. Dimensions and weights are for preliminary purposes only. Please consuit a Generac Power Systems Industrial Dealer for detailed installation drawings.

Generac Power Systems, Inc. « 545 W29290 HWY. 59, Waukesha, W153189 « generac.com

©2012 Generac Power Systems, Inc. All rights reserved. All specifications are subject to change withaut notice. Bulletin 0195010SBY-B / Printed in U.S.A. 02/15/12
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Appendix C
Photovoltaic Inverter Facility
Chain Link Fence Lined with Acoustical Vinyl Product
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